© 2016 CBRE, Inc.

Subject Photographs

iv

View along Montgomery Crossroads View along Montgomery Crossroads

View along Montgomery Crossroads View along Montgomery Crossroads

View along Montgomery Crossroads View along Montgomery Crossroads

© 2016 CBRE, Inc.

Executive Summary

v

Executive Summary
Property Name

Location

Highest and Best Use

As If Vacant

As Proposed

Property Rights Appraised

Date of Report

Date of Inspection

Estimated Exposure Time

Estimated Marketing Time

Land Area 17.34 AC 755,330 SF

Improvements

Property Type Apartment

Number of Buildings

Number of Stories

Number of Units Per Building 248

Gross Building Area

Net Rentable Area

Number of Units 248

Average Unit Size 1,137 SF

Year Built 2018 (Proposed) Renovated: 0

Condition

Buyer Profile

Financial Indicators

Subject's Stabilized Occupancy - As Restricted 94.0%

Subject's Stabilized Occupancy - As Market Rate 94.0%

Stabilized Credit Loss - As Restricted 1.5%

Stabilized Credit Loss - As Market Rate 1.0%

Overall Capitalization Rate - As Restricted 5.75%

Overall Capitalization Rate - As Market Rate 5.75%

Pro Forma Operating Data - As Restricted Total Per Unit

Effective Gross Income $2,411,527 $9,724

Operating Expenses $1,295,287 $5,223

Expense Ratio 53.71%

Net Operating Income $1,116,239 $4,501

Pro Forma Operating Data - As Market Rate
Effective Gross Income $3,345,743 $13,491

Operating Expenses $1,507,071 $6,077

Expense Ratio 45.04%

Net Operating Income $1,838,673 $7,414

20

292,070 SF

November 14, 2016

4 Months

4 Months

281,952 SF

Woodlands at Montgomery

September 18, 2016

Leased Fee Interest

Hold for Future Apartment Development

Hold for Future Apartment Development

227 West Montgomery Cross Road, Savannah,
Chatham County, Georgia  31406

(Multi-family Garden)

Investor-Local

Excellent

2 & 3

© 2016 CBRE, Inc.

Executive Summary

vi

VALUATION Total Per Unit

Land Value $1,860,000 $7,500

AS MARKET RATE

Market Value As Stabilized On August 18, 2019
Sales Comparison Approach - As Market Rate $31,000,000 $125,000

Income Capitalization Approach - As Market Rate $31,975,000 $128,931

AS RESTRICTED

Market Value As Stabilized On August 18, 2019
Cost Approach - As Restricted $39,350,000 $158,669

Income Capitalization Approach - As Restricted $19,425,000 $78,327

Insurable Value $25,300,000 $102,016

Insurable Value Per Building $25,300,000

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE

Appraisal Premise Interest Appraised Value

As Is Fee Simple Estate $1,860,000

Prospective As Complete - As Restricted Leased Fee Interest $18,225,000

Prospective As Stabilized - As Restricted Leased Fee Interest $19,425,000

Prospective As Complete - As Market Leased Fee Interest $30,700,000

Prospective As Stabilized - As Market Leased Fee Interest $31,975,000

Compiled by CBRE

July 18, 2018

August 18, 2019

Date of Value

September 18, 2016

August 18, 2019

July 18, 2018

STRENGTHS, WEAKNESSES, OPPORTUNITIES AND THREATS (SWOT)